

## Fordham Law School FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

---

Amicus Briefs

Louis Stein Center for Law and Ethics

---

3-16-2015

# Richard E. Glossip v. Kevin J. Gross

Bruce Green

*Stein Center for Law and Ethics*

Faith Gay

*Quinn Emanuel*

Follow this and additional works at: [http://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/stein\\_amicus](http://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/stein_amicus)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Green, Bruce and Gay, Faith, "Richard E. Glossip v. Kevin J. Gross" (2015). *Amicus Briefs*. Paper 7.  
[http://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/stein\\_amicus/7](http://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/stein_amicus/7)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. HISTORICALLY, PUBLIC AWARENESS OF THE UNNECESSARY RISK OF PAIN AND SUFFERING OF A PRIOR EXECUTION METHOD HAS CAUSED STATE LEGISLATURES TO ADOPT A NEW METHOD.....	4
II. IN SWITCHING TO LETHAL INJEC- TION, LEGISLATURES DELEGATED IMPLEMENTATION OF THE METHOD TO PRISON OFFICIALS WHO ADOPTED PROCEDURES WITHOUT MEDICAL STUDY OR MEANINGFUL ANALYSIS.....	12
A. The Development Of Lethal Injection Protocols Lacked Any Reasoned Consideration.....	12
1. Oklahoma’s Adoption Of Lethal Injection.....	12
2. Widespread Adoption Of The Three-Drug Protocol.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. State Prison Officials Continue To Follow The Same Historical Pattern In Relying Upon Insufficient Scientific And Medical Study In Modifying Lethal Injection Protocols .....	18
1. The Use Of A One-Drug Protocol ..	19
2. A Shift In The Drugs Used .....	22
III. JUDICIAL SCRUTINY OF PRISON OFFICIALS' ADMINISTRATION OF LETHAL INJECTION IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT .....	26
A. Judicial Examination Of Modifications To Protocols Is Necessary Because The Actions Of Prison Officials Are Not Subject To Public Scrutiny And Oversight .....	26
B. The Delegation Of Lethal Injection Procedures To Prison Officials Permits Corrective Revision Of Protocols To Ensure Compliance With The Eighth Amendment .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abdur'Rahman v. Bredesen</i> , 181 S.W.3d 292 (Tenn. 2005) .....	32
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , No. 2:11-cv-438-WKW, 2015 WL 224738 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 15, 2015) .....	24
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....1, 2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 27, 28, 29, 31	
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13, 17
<i>Bowling v. Kentucky Dep't of Corr.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 478 (Ky. 2010) .....	32
<i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , 528 U.S. 1133 (2000) .....	1, 8
<i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , 528 U.S. 960 (1999) .....	1, 8
<i>Cal. Dep't of Corr. &amp; Rehabilitation v. Superior Ct. of Marin Cnty.</i> , No. A129540, 2010 WL 3621873 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 20, 2010).....	19
<i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 6
<i>Cook v. FDA</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 554 S.E.2d 137 (Ga. 2001).....	9
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 914 A.2d 25 (Md. 2006) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fierro v. Gomez</i> , 77 F.3d 301 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Fierro v. Gomez</i> , 519 U.S. 918 (1996) .....	11
<i>Fierro v. Terhune</i> , 147 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Gray v. Lucas</i> , 710 F.2d 1048 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	12
<i>Harbison v. Little</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 872 (M.D. Tenn. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 571 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 28
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	31, 32
<i>Hill v. Owens</i> , 738 S.E.2d 56 (Ga. 2013) .....	32
<i>Hobbs v. Jones</i> , 412 S.W. 3d 844 (Ark. 2012) .....	16
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	32
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890) .....	5, 7, 9
<i>In re Lombardi</i> , 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 741 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1790 (2014) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Malloy v. South Carolina</i> , 237 U.S. 180 (1915) .....	6
<i>Morales v. Cate</i> , Nos. 3:06-cv-00219, 3:06-cv-926, 2010 WL 3751757 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2010).....	19
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	19
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 546 U.S. 1163 (2006) .....	19
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	19, 28
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 176 (Fla. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 894 (2014) .....	24
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	31
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 906 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	24
<i>Pavatt v. Jones</i> , 627 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 27
<i>Robinson v. Shanahan</i> , 755 S.E.2d 398 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014) .....	22
<i>Sims v. Dep’t of Corr. &amp; Rehab.</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 3d 409 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Gee Jon</i> , 211 P. 676 (Nev. 1923) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 745 N.W.2d 229 (Neb. 2008) .....	9
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , No. 04CR065940, 2008 WL 2784679 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. June 10, 2008) .....	20, 21
<i>Stewart v. LaGrand</i> , 526 U.S. 115 (1999) .....	11
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , No. 2:07-cv-04129, 2006 WL 1779035 (W.D. Mo. June 26, 2006), <i>rev'd</i> 487 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Warner v. Gross</i> , 776 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	24, 25
<i>Wellons v. Comm'r Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Whitaker v. Livingston</i> , 732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Yowell v. Livingston</i> , 134 S. Ct. 417 (2013).	23
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878) .....	5
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3596 .....	16
2000 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch 2000-2 (West) ..	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	31



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
An Act Relating to Criminal Procedure; Amending 22 O.S. 1971, Section 1014; and Specifying the Manner of Inflicting Punishment of Death, and Making Provisions Separable, S.B. 10, 36th Leg., 1st Sess. (Okla. 1977) (Okla. 1977).....	14
Fla. Stat. § 922.105 .....	8, 32
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1014.....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-23-114(e)(2).....	29
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.95.180.....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allen Huang, <i>Hanging, Cyanide Gas, and the Evolving Standards of Decency: The Ninth Circuit's Misapplication of the Cruel and Unusual Clause of the Eighth Amendment</i> , 74 OR. L. REV. 995 (1995).....	10
Christopher Q. Cutler, <i>Nothing Less than the Dignity of Man: Evolving Standards, Botched Executions and Utah's Controversial Use of the Firing Squad</i> , 50 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 335 (2003).....	5
Deborah W. Denno, <i>Getting to Death: Are Executions Constitutional?</i> , 82 IOWA L. REV. 319 (1997) .....	7, 8, 10, 16
Deborah W. Denno, <i>Is Electrocution An Unconstitutional Method of Execution? The Engineering of Death Over the Century</i> , 35 WM. & MARY L. REV. 551 (1994).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Deborah W. Denno, <i>The Lethal Injection Quandary: How Medicine Has Dismantled the Death Penalty</i> , 76 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 49 (2007) .....	8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 30
Deborah W. Denno, <i>When Legislatures Delegate Death: The Troubling Paradox Behind State Uses of Electrocution and Lethal Injection and What it Says About Us</i> , 63 <i>OHIO ST. L.J.</i> 63 (2002) .....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 18
Deborah W. Denno, <i>Lethal Injection Chaos Post-Baze</i> , 102 <i>GEO. L.J.</i> 1331 (2014) .....	15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28
Eric Berger, <i>Lethal Injection Secrecy and Eighth Amendment Due Process</i> , 55 <i>B.C. L. REV.</i> 1367 (2014).....	15, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30
<i>Execution List 2014</i> , DEATH PENALTY INFO. CENTER, <a href="http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list-2014">http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list-2014</a> .....	24, 25
Jack Leonard & Maura Dolan, <i>California Calls Off Brown Execution</i> , <i>LOS ANGELES TIMES</i> , <a href="http://latimesblogs.latimes.com/lanow/2010/09/california-calls-off-brown-execution.html">http://latimesblogs.latimes.com/lanow/2010/09/california-calls-off-brown-execution.html</a> (Sept. 29, 2010 4:25 p.m.).....	19
Jim Killackey, <i>Execution Drug Like Anesthesia</i> , <i>DAILY OKLAHOMAN</i> , May 12, 1977.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kelly Catalfamo & Michelle L. Price, Utah Lawmakers Vote to Allow Firing Squad, ABC NEWS, <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/US/wireStory/lawmakers-vote-state-firing-squad-29542718">http://abcnews.go.com/US/wireStory/lawmakers-vote-state-firing-squad-29542718</a> (Mar. 11, 2015).....	29
Maura Dolan, <i>California Will No Longer Pursue Three-Drug Lethal Injections</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES, <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2013/jul/10/local/la-me-ln-lethal-injection-20130710">http://articles.latimes.com/2013/jul/10/local/la-me-ln-lethal-injection-20130710</a> (Jul. 10, 2013) .....	22
OKLA. DEP'T OF PUB. SAFETY, THE EXECUTION OF CLAYTON D. LOCKETT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (2014) .....	24
Order, <i>Wood v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01447-NVW (D. Ariz. July 24, 2014), ECF No. 34 .....	24
<i>Persons Executed Since 1904 in Washington State</i> , WASH. STATE DEP'T OF CORRECTIONS, <a href="http://www.doc.wa.gov/offenderinfo/capital_punishment/executedlist.asp">http://www.doc.wa.gov/offenderinfo/capital_punishment/executedlist.asp</a> .....	6
RAYMOND PATERNOSTER, CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IN AMERICA (1991).....	8
REPORT OF THE COMMISSION TO INVESTIGATE AND REPORT THE MOST HUMANE AND PRACTICAL METHOD OF CARRYING INTO EFFECT THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IN CAPITAL CASES (1888) .....	7
ROYAL COMMISSION ON CAPITAL PUNISHMENT 1949-1953 REPORT (1953).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sean Murphy, <i>Nitrogen Gas Executions Approved By Oklahoma</i> , ABC NEWS, <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/US/wireStory/nitrogen-gas-executions-approved-oklahoma-house-29354885">http://abcnews.go.com/US/wireStory/nitrogen-gas-executions-approved-oklahoma-house-29354885</a> (Mar. 3, 2015).....	29
Simon Berlyn, <i>Execution By the Needle</i> , NEW SCIENTIST, Sept. 15, 1977.....	17
<i>State by State Lethal Injection</i> , DEATH PENALTY INFO. CENTER, <a href="http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/state-lethal-injection">http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/state-lethal-injection</a> .....	22
STEPHEN TROMBLEY, <i>THE EXECUTION PROTOCOL: INSIDE AMERICA’S CAPITAL PUNISHMENT INDUSTRY</i> (1992) .....	17
STUART BANNER, <i>THE DEATH PENALTY: AN AMERICAN HISTORY</i> (2003).....	5, 7, 8, 10, 13
Tim Barker, <i>Author of Lethal Injection Bill Recalls His Motive</i> , TULSA WORLD, Sept. 7, 1990.....	13
Tracy L. Snell, <i>Capital Punishment, 2013 – Statistical Tables</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics Bull. No. NCJ 248448, U.S. BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (Dec. 19, 2014).....	4, 16
William J. Wiseman, <i>Confessions of a Former Legislator</i> , CHRISTIAN CENTURY, June 20-27, 2001.....	14
